
West Devon Council

Title: Summons
Date: Wednesday, 29th July, 2020

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Skype Meeting

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Leech
Deputy Mayor Cllr Mott

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Davies
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber

Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor 

1 - 6

4.  Exclusion of Public and Press 

5.  Fusion Leisure - Update 7 - 18

Dated this 21th of July 2020

Andy Bates
                                                            Chief Executive



Report to: West Devon Council  

Date: 29 July 2020 

Title: Review of Abbey car park to Change from 
Long Stay to Short Stay 

Portfolio Area: Car Parking  (Cllr Terry Pearce) 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  Immediately 
following this Council meeting. 

 

  

Author: Emma 
Widdicombe 

 

Role: Senior Specialist Parking 

 

Contact: Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendations:   

That Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

1. Change Abbey car park from a long stay to a short stay car 
park; 

2. No longer allow parking permits to be valid for use in Abbey 
car park with the exception of Dolvin Road residents; and 

3. Make consequential changes to the Council’s Off Street 
Parking Places Order 2015. 

 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 At the meeting of full Council on 28th April 2020, it was agreed to 

defer the pay and display review for further consideration 
following the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 

1.2 The Council are looking to support the town and its businesses as 
we move into the recovery phase of Covid 19 and have 
subsequently been reviewing the parking survey carried out in 
Tavistock to see what support can be given to the town.  

 
1.3 It is recommended that after reviewing the range of current 

tariffs in different car parks that the Abbey car park is changed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



from a long stay to a short stay car park to increase turnover of 
vehicles as identified within the Tavistock parking survey. 

 
1.4 Lastly, it is recommended that parking permits are no longer 

valid for use in the Abbey car park with the exception of the 
Dolvin Road resident permit to reflect the change from long stay 
to short stay parking.   
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 Following the survey conducted there is a view that there is a 
requirement to allow more flexibility in the use of car parks in 
Tavistock.  

 
2.2 The survey identified the requirement for Abbey car park to be 

changed from a long stay to a short stay car park to provide 
short stay car parking and an increased turnover of vehicles at 
this location within the Town.  This outcome will also support the 
businesses as we all recover from Covid 19 by providing 
increased town centre footfall and in turn economic vibrancy. 

 
2.3 As Abbey car park is currently a long stay car park, permits are 

valid for use within this car park however, should the car park 
change to a short stay car park there is a requirement that 
permits no longer be valid in this car park with the exception of 
the Dolvin Road permits where the Council currently has an 
obligation to provide permits to specific residents.   

 
2.4 We currently have 23 Tavistock Town Centre permits issued 

which are valid not only in the Abbey car park but also Bedford 
car park, upper levels of Brook Street and Riverside. 

 
2.5 Consultation has been undertaken with key stakeholders and 

Ward Members where the changes have been discussed and 
comments taken on board prior to arriving at the final proposal 
ahead of the formal public consultation.   

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

3.1 It is anticipated that the recommended amendments to the Pay 
and Display charges will result in increased turnover in car park 
spaces and better availability of parking for visitors/ shoppers. 
 

3.2 The new changes will be monitored closely by officers. 
 

3.3 Whilst not the driver for the proposed changes, it is also 
anticipated that, if the changes are successful, there may be a 
modest increase on car park income for this specific car park. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 2



4. Options available and consideration of risk  
4.1 If customers wish to object to the Pay and Display amendments 

they will have the opportunity to do so formally during a 21-day 
public consultation exercise due to commence in August 2020.  
Objections will be considered prior to implementation of any 
changes. 
 

4.2 Appendix A shows the revised Pay and Display tariff.   
 

4.3 The reason for making these recommendations is from the 
findings of survey where it was expressed that there was a 
strong desire to promote increased turnover in the Abbey car 
park with a wish for a short stay tariff to be available. 

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  

5.1 That the pay & display charges be amended in accordance with 
Appendix A 
 

5.2 Should Recommendation 1 and 2 be implemented the changes of 
the parking charges will be subject of a 21 day consultation 
period, to which customers will be alerted by a notice in the local 
press and on the Council’s website, together with notices in the 
car park.  This will allow customers to make comments on and/or 
objections to the proposals, should they wish to do so.   

 
5.3 If a significant number of representations were to be received, 

the matter would be referred to the Hub Committee for further 
consideration otherwise the detailed implementation of 
recommendation 1 and 2 should be delegated to the Head of 
Place Making Practice in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
car parking. 

 
 
6. Implications  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Council has power to provide off-street parking 
under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as 
amended). 
 
The Council has the power to deal with the 
provision, management and control of car parks. 
 
Council approval is required because the proposals 
require changes to the Off Street Parking Places 
Order. 
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 

 Whilst not the driver for the proposed changes (see 
Section 1) it is anticipated that the changes may 

Page 3



to value for 
money 
 

generate a modest increase in car park income 
specficially for the Abbey car park. 
 
The cost of implementing the changes will be met 
from the car parking budget. 
 
The difference between the income and 
expenditure on Off Street Car Parking is used to 
support costs associated with the operation and 
maintenance of parking services, its infrastructure 
and the maintenance of off street car parks.  It is 
also used to support and provide other Council 
services such as street cleansing, parks and open 
spaces and other lawfully incurred identified 
expenditure. 
 

Risk  There is a risk that a significant number of 
objections to the proposals may be received, which 
would postpone any implementation, as the 
objections would have to be considered by Hub 
Committee ahead of any changes. 
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 Council 
Communities 
Environment 
 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 

 There are no positive or negative impacts. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 No implications.   

Safeguarding 
 

 No implications.   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 No implications. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 No implications. 

Other 
implications 

 None. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – proposed Pay and Display charges. 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 

Page 4



Appendix A 

Current Parking Tariffs  

Parking Place 

Max 
Waiting 
Period  

1/2 
hour 1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours  all day 

TAVISTOCK               
Abbey all day           £2.50 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Tariff Increase  

 

Parking Place 
Max Waiting 
Period  

1/2 
hour 1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours  all day 

TAVISTOCK               
Abbey 4 hours £0.70 £1.30 £2.00 £2.60 £3.00   

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor
	Appendix A

	5 Fusion Leisure - Update



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Wednesday, 29th July, 2020 at 4.00 pm at the Skype 

Meeting

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Leech
Vice Chairman Cllr Mott

Cllr Ball Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier
Cllr Davies Cllr Daniel
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Ewings
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Jory
Cllr Kemp Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moody Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Samuel Cllr Sellis
Cllr Southcott Cllr Vachon

In attendance:
Officers:
Chief Executive
Director of Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Senior Specialist – Car Parks

1. Apologies for Absence 
CM 1
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs T Bolton, A Coulson, N 
Heyworth, P Ridgers, J Spettigue, L Wood and J Yelland.

2. Declarations of Interest 
CM 2
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there 
were none made.



3. Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor 
CM 3
The Mayor informed the meeting that he had agreed for one urgent 
item to be brought forward to this meeting that related to a proposal 
to review the status of Abbey Car Park from a long stay to a short stay 
car park.

In his introduction, the lead Hub Committee Member stated that the 
recommendation was reflective of the need to increase vehicular 
turnover and was consistent with the findings of the Tavistock Parking 
Survey.  Also, the lead Member informed that there were currently 23 
permit holders that were separate from the Dolvin Road property 
permits and it was intended that these would each be honoured until 
their respective expiry dates.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the parents of St Rumons Schoolchildren.  For clarity, it was noted 
that a number of parents had permits to park in the Abbey Car 
Park at the time of school drop off and pick up and it was therefore 
agreed that the recommendation should be amended to reflect this 
point;

(b) the views of local traders.  The lead Member expressed his surprise 
that some feedback had been received from local traders that they 
were not supportive of the proposal.  The Member was firmly of the 
view that the proposal to make the Car Park short stay would be 
beneficial to the local economy.

It was then moved by Cllr T G Pearce, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that:

1. the Abbey Car Park be changed from a long stay to a short stay car 
park;

2. parking permits be no longer valid for use in Abbey Car Park, with 
the exception of Dolvin Road residents and the parents of St 
Rumons Schoolchildren and

3. the consequential changes be made to the Council’s Off-Street 
Parking Places Order 2015.”

4. Exclusion of Public and Press 
CM 4
It was moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business as the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.



5. Fusion Leisure - Update 
CM 5
The Council considered an exempt report that outlined the proposed 
approach to further support for the Fusion Leisure Group.

During the lengthy discussion, particular reference was made to:

(a) legal advice given by the Deputy Monitoring Officer.  In his advice, 
the Officer highlighted the:

- complexity of the contractual arrangements with Fusion 
generally;

- provisions of the contract relating to changes in the law; and
- need to have a flexible approach to the negotiation of the terms 

on which any financial support should be given;

(b) the significance of the decision facing the Council was recognised by 
a number of Members;

(c) a request for greater information and detail to be included in the 
report that was to be presented to the next Council meeting to be 
held on 22 September 2020; and

(d) an amendment to the motion.  In recognition of the risks associated 
with the decision, an amendment was moved by Cllr M V L Ewings 
and seconded by Cllr R Cheadle that read as follows:

“This Council would look to support the mothballing costs of 
Meadowlands and Parklands until the end of September 2020 and 
any associated management costs.  Any decision as to reopening of 
the facilities and, where there is a cost to the Council, shall be 
deferred until the Council meeting to be held on the 22nd September 
2020.”

In debate on the amendment, a number of Members expressed 
sympathy with its intention, but advised that they would not be able 
to support it at this time.  However, the importance of additional 
information and detail being included in the report to the next 
Council meeting was once again emphasised.

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared LOST.

It was then moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that:

1. interim financial support of £97,000 (as set out in Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report) be provided to Fusion, on terms 
to be agreed by the Director of Place and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to secure positive 
health and wellbeing outcomes in the Borough, which are, the 
reopening of Okehampton Leisure Centre, both wet and 
dryside;



2. the cost of £97,000 be funded from the Leisure Earmarked 
Reserve and it be noted that this interim financial support 
covers the months of July, August and September for leisure 
provision; and

3. a future decision on leisure provision for the months of October 
2020 onwards be taken at the Council meeting to be held on 22 
September 2020.”

The Meeting concluded at 6.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


